

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	No. 10-2204
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)	
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,)	
Defendants-Appellants)	
<hr/>		
DEAN HARA,)	
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,)	
)	
NANCY GILL, et al.,)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees)	Nos. 10-2207; 10-2214
)	
v.)	
)	
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, et al.,)	
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.)	
<hr/>		

PETITION OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES NANCY GILL, ET AL. AND DEAN HARA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FOR HEARING *EN BANC*

GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS
GARY D. BUSECK
MARY L. BONAUTO
VICKIE L. HENRY
JANSON WU
30 WINTER STREET, SUITE 800
BOSTON, MA 02108
TELEPHONE (617) 426-1350
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

FOLEY HOAG LLP
CLAIRE LAPORTE
ARA B. GERSHENGORN
MATTHEW E. MILLER
AMY SENIER
CATHERINE DENEKE
155 SEAPORT BLVD.
BOSTON, MA 02210
TELEPHONE (617) 832-1000
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

JENNER & BLOCK LLP
PAUL M. SMITH
LUKE C. PLATZER
DANIEL I. WEINER
1099 NEW YORK AVE, NW, SUITE 900
WASHINGTON, DC 20001
TELEPHONE (202) 639-6060
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
DAVID J. NAGLE
RICHARD L. JONES
ONE POST OFFICE SQUARE
BOSTON, MA 02109
TELEPHONE (617) 338-2873
*ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS RITCHIE, BUSH,
ABREU, HERNANDEZ, NABORS, KNIGHT, MARY
AND DORENE BOWE-SHULMAN,*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FED. R. APP. P.35(b) STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. PROCEEDINGS BELOW4

 B. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THIS COURT SHOULD RULE *EN BANC* IN THE FIRST INSTANCE AS TO THE
 CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 3 OF DOMA..... 6

 A. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 3 OF DOMA IS A
 QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE BECAUSE OF THE
 UNPRECEDENTED REACH AND EFFECTS OF THE STATUTE.....7

 B. THE OTHER BRANCHES OF GOVERNMENT ARE DIVIDED AS TO
 THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 3 OF DOMA9

 C. THE QUESTION OF THE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY APPLICABLE TO
 CLASSIFICATIONS BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION IS BEFORE
 THE COURT FOR THE FIRST TIME ON A FULL FACTUAL RECORD
 AND SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THE FULL COURT.....9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	10, 11, 12
<i>Gately v. Massachusetts</i> , 2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010)	7-8
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	10
<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> , 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	10
<i>Rossiter v. Potter</i> , 357 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Giggey</i> , 551 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Scherrer</i> , 444 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000)	7
<u>Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const., art. V	4
<u>Statutes</u>	
1 U.S.C. § 7	2, 4, 7-9
28 U.S.C. § 1738C	3
28 U.S.C. § 530D	5
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35	7
